
 

Annex A  
 
 

Road Tax for Diesel Buses and Goods Vehicles  
from 1 August 2019 to 31 July 2022 

 
 
Table 1: Road Tax Rates for Diesel and Diesel Hybrid (e.g. Diesel-Electric) Buses  
 

Type 
of 

Bus 

Maximum 
Laden 
Weight 
(metric 
tonne) 

6-Monthly Road Tax Payable for Diesel and Diesel Hybrid Buses 
 

From 1 August 2019 
to 31 July 2020 

 
After 100% road tax 

rebate  

From 1 August 2020  
to 31 July 2021  

 
After 75% road tax 

rebate 

From 1 August 2021  
to 31 July 2022 

 
After 50% road tax 

rebate  

30 
seats 
or 
less 

mlw < 3.5 $0 
 

$80 
 

$160 
 

3.5 < mlw 
< 7 

$0 
 

$82 
 

$164 
 

7 < mlw < 
11 

$0 
 

$91 
 

$181 
 

11 < mlw < 
16 

$0 
 

$123 
 

$245 
 

16 < mlw < 
20 (3 
axles) 

$0 
 

$139 
 

$277 
 

16 < mlw < 
20 (2 
axles) 

$0 
 

$213 
 

$425 
 

20 < mlw < 
26 (3 
axles) 

$0 
 

$192 
 

$383 
 

     

31 
seats 
or 
more 

3.5 < mlw 
< 7 

$0 
 

$109 
 

$217 
 

7 < mlw < 
11 

$0 
 

$117 
 

$234 
 

11 < mlw < 
16 

$0 
 

$149 $298 

16 < mlw < 
20 (3 
axles) 

$0 
 

$139 
 

$277 
 

16 < mlw < 
20 (2 
axles) 

$0 
 

$213 
 

$425 
 

20 < mlw < 
26 (3 
axles) 

$0 
 

$192 
 

$383 
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Table 2: Road Tax Rates for Diesel and Diesel Hybrid (e.g. Diesel-Electric) Goods 
Vehicles  
 

Type of 
Goods 
Vehicle 

Maximum 
Laden 
Weight 
(metric 
tonne) 

6-Monthly Road Tax Payable for Diesel and Diesel-Hybrid Goods 
Vehicles 

From 1 August 2019 
to 31 July 2020 

 
After 100% road tax 

rebate 
 

From 1 August 2020  
to 31 July 2021  

 
After 75% road tax 

rebate  
 

From 1 August 2021 
to 31 July 2022 

 
After 50% road tax 

rebate  
 

Light 
Goods 
Vehicles5 

mlw < 3.5 $0 
 

$54 
 

$107 
 

     
Heavy 
Goods 
Vehicles 

3.5 < mlw 
< 7 

$0 
 

$82 
 

$164 
 

7 < mlw < 
11 

$0 
 

$91 
 

$181 
 

11 < mlw < 
16 

$0 
 

$123 
 

$245 
 

     
Very 
Heavy 
Goods 
Vehicles 
(excluding 
Prime 
Movers) 
 

16 < mlw < 
20 (2 
axles) 

$0 
 

$213 
 

$425 
 

16 < mlw < 
20 (3 
axles) 

$0 
 

$139 
 

$277 
 

20 < mlw < 
26 

$0 
 

$192 
 

$383 
 

26 < mlw < 
32 

$0 
 

$192 
 

$383 
 

32 < mlw < 
40 (4 
axles) 

$0 
 

$298 
 

$595 
 

32 < mlw < 
40 (≥ 5 
axles) 

$0 
 

$213 
 

$425 
 

40< mlw < 
55 

$0 
 

$319 
 

$638 
 

mlw > 55 $0 
 

$372 
 

$744 
 

     
Very 
Heavy 
Goods 
Vehicles 
(Prime 
Movers) 

mlw < 20 $0 
 

$139 
 

$277 
 

20 < mlw < 
26 

$0 
 

$192 
 

$383 
 

26< mlw < 
32 

$0 
 

$192 
 

$383 
 

                                              
5 Excluding Goods-cum-Passenger Vehicles 
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Type of 
Goods 
Vehicle 

Maximum 
Laden 
Weight 
(metric 
tonne) 

6-Monthly Road Tax Payable for Diesel and Diesel-Hybrid Goods 
Vehicles 

From 1 August 2019 
to 31 July 2020 

 
After 100% road tax 

rebate 
 

From 1 August 2020  
to 31 July 2021  

 
After 75% road tax 

rebate  
 

From 1 August 2021 
to 31 July 2022 

 
After 50% road tax 

rebate  
 

32< mlw < 
40 

$0 
 

$213 
 

$425 
 

40 < mlw < 
55 

$0 
 

$319 
 

$638 
 

mlw > 55 $0 
 

$372 
 

$744 
 
 

 

Table 3: Road Tax Rates for Diesel and Diesel Hybrid (e.g. Diesel-Electric) Goods-
cum-Passenger Vehicles  
 

Type of 
Goods 

Vehicles 

Maximu
m Laden 
Weight 
(metric 
tonne) 

6-Monthly Road Tax Payable for Diesel and Diesel-Hybrid  
Goods-cum-Passenger Vehicles 

From 1 August 
2019 to  

31 July 2020 
 

After 100% road tax 
rebate 

From 1 August 2020 
to  

31 July 2021  
 

After 75% road tax 
rebate 

From 1 August 2021 
to  

31 July 2022 
 

After 50% road tax 
rebate 

Goods-
cum- 
Passenger 
Vehicles 

mlw < 3.5 $0 
 

$93 
 

$186 
 

mlw > 3.5 $0 
 

$122 
 

$244 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Very 
Heavy 
Goods 
Vehicles 
(Prime 
Movers) 
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