Road Tax for Diesel Buses and Goods Vehicles from 1 August 2019 to 31 July 2022

Table 1: Road Tax Rates for Diesel and Diesel Hybrid (e.g. Diesel-Electric) Buses

Type of Bus	Maximum Laden Weight (metric tonne)	6-Monthly Road Tax Payable for Diesel and Diesel Hybrid Buses			
		From 1 August 2019 to 31 July 2020	From 1 August 2020 to 31 July 2021	From 1 August 2021 to 31 July 2022	
		After 100% road tax rebate	After 75% road tax rebate	After 50% road tax rebate	
30 seats or less	mlw <u><</u> 3.5	\$0	\$80	\$160	
	3.5 < mlw < 7	\$0	\$82	\$164	
	7 < mlw <u><</u> 11	\$0	\$91	\$181	
	11 < mlw <u><</u> 16	\$0	\$123	\$245	
	16 < mlw < 20 (3 axles)	\$0	\$139	\$277	
	16 < mlw < 20 (2 axles)	\$0	\$213	\$425	
	20 < mlw < 26 (3 axles)	\$0	\$192	\$383	
	3.5 < mlw <u><</u> 7	\$0	\$109	\$217	
	7 < mlw <u><</u> 11	\$0	\$117	\$234	
31 seats or more	11 < mlw <u><</u> 16	\$0	\$149	\$298	
	16 < mlw < 20 (3 axles)	\$0	\$139	\$277	
	16 < mlw < 20 (2 axles)	\$0	\$213	\$425	
	20 < mlw < 26 (3 axles)	\$0	\$192	\$383	

<u>Table 2: Road Tax Rates for Diesel and Diesel Hybrid (e.g. Diesel-Electric) Goods Vehicles</u>

	Maximum Laden Weight	6-Monthly Road Tax Payable for Diesel and Diesel-Hybrid Goods Vehicles		
Type of Goods		From 1 August 2019 to 31 July 2020	From 1 August 2020 to 31 July 2021	From 1 August 2021 to 31 July 2022
Vehicle	(metric tonne)	After 100% road tax rebate	After 75% road tax rebate	After 50% road tax rebate
Light Goods Vehicles ⁵	mlw <u><</u> 3.5	\$0	\$54	\$107
Heavy	3.5 < mlw	\$0	\$82	\$164
Goods	3.5 < 1111W ≤ 7	φυ	φο2	φ104
Vehicles	7 < mlw <u><</u> 11	\$0	\$91	\$181
	11 < mlw <u><</u> 16	\$0	\$123	\$245

Very Heavy Goods	16 < mlw < 20 (2 axles)	\$0	\$213	\$425
Vehicles (excluding Prime	16 < mlw < 20 (3 axles)	\$0	\$139	\$277
Movers)	20 < mlw <u><</u> 26	\$0	\$192	\$383
	26 < mlw <u><</u> 32	\$0	\$192	\$383
	32 < mlw ≤ 40 (4 axles)	\$0	\$298	\$595
	32 < mlw ≤ 40 (≥ 5 axles)	\$0	\$213	\$425
	40< mlw <u><</u> 55	\$0	\$319	\$638
	mlw > 55	\$0	\$372	\$744
Very Heavy	mlw <u><</u> 20	\$0	\$139	\$277
Goods Vehicles	20 < mlw <u><</u> 26	\$0	\$192	\$383
(Prime Movers)	26< mlw <u><</u> 32	\$0	\$192	\$383

⁵ Excluding Goods-cum-Passenger Vehicles

	Maximum Laden Weight	6-Monthly Road Tax Payable for Diesel and Diesel-Hybrid Goods Vehicles			
Type of Goods		From 1 August 2019 to 31 July 2020	From 1 August 2020 to 31 July 2021	From 1 August 2021 to 31 July 2022	
Vehicle	(metric tonne)	After 100% road tax rebate	After 75% road tax rebate	After 50% road tax rebate	
Very Heavy	32< mlw <u><</u> 40	\$0	\$213	\$425	
Goods Vehicles	40 < mlw <u><</u> 55	\$0	\$319	\$638	
(Prime Movers)	mlw > 55	\$0	\$372	\$744	

Table 3: Road Tax Rates for Diesel and Diesel Hybrid (e.g. Diesel-Electric) Goodscum-Passenger Vehicles

	Maximu	6-Monthly Road Tax Payable for Diesel and Diesel-Hybrid Goods-cum-Passenger Vehicles		
Type of	m Laden	From 1 August 2019 to	From 1 August 2020 to	From 1 August 2021 to
Goods Vehicles	Weight (metric	31 July 2020	31 July 2021	31 July 2022
	tonne)	After 100% road tax	After 75% road tax	After 50% road tax
		rebate	rebate	rebate
Goods- cum-	mlw <u><</u> 3.5	\$0	\$93	\$186
Passenger Vehicles	mlw > 3.5	\$0	\$122	\$244